June 30, 2018

NOTE 4 ‐ RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS (Continued)

fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax‐exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20‐year general obligation bonds with an

average AA credit rating (which  is  published  by  the  Federal  Reserve)  as  of  the measurement  date

(to the extent that the contributions for use with the long‐term expected rate of return are not met).

For  the  purpose  of  the most  recent  valuation,  the  expected  rate  of  return  on  plan  investments  is
7.50%, the  municipal bond rate is 3.31%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.50%.

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The  following  presents  the  plan’s  net  pension  liability,  calculated  using  a  Single Discount  Rate  of

7.50%,  as  well  as  what  the  plan’s  net  pension  liability would  be  if  it  were  calculated  using  a  Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net

Pension

Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) ‐ (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016  $   3,712,373   $   3,113,548   $  598,825

Changes for the year:

Service Cost   62,657   ‐   62,657

Interest on the Total Pension Liability   277,505   ‐   277,505

Changes of Benefit Terms   ‐   ‐   ‐

Differences Between Expected and Actual   ‐

Experience of the Total Pension Liability   552,410   ‐   552,410

Changes of Assumptions   (106,923)   ‐   (106,923)

Contributions ‐ Employer   ‐   102,212   (102,212)

Contributions ‐ Employees   ‐   29,906   (29,906)

Net Investment Income   ‐   514,118   (514,118)

Benefit Payments, including refunds

of Employee Contributions   (87,270)   (87,270)   ‐

Other (Net Transfer)   (21,564)   21,564

Net Changes   698,379   537,402   160,977

Balances at December 31, 2017  $   4,410,752   $   3,650,950   $  759,802

31

BLOOM TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES OF SCHOOLS

Notes to financial statements
June 30, 2018

NOTE 4 ‐ RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Pension  Expense,  Deferred  Outflows  of  Resources,  and  Deferred  Inflows  of  Resources  Related  to

Pensions

For  the  year  ended  June  30, 2018, had  the  School Treasurer’s financial statements been prepared in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) rather than the

Modified  Cash  Basis,  the  School  Treasurer would  have  recognized  pension  expense  of  $152,553.  At

June  30,  2018,  the  School  Treasurer  would  have  reported  deferred  outflows  or  resources  and